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January 8, 2010 
 
 
 
CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 
 
Mr. John Hunter 
Lead Environmental Specialist 
Progress Energy Florida, Inc. 
299 First Avenue North 
Mail Code:  PEF-903 
St. Petersburg, FL 33701 

RE: Progress Energy Levy Nuclear Plant 
Modification to Conditions of Certification 
Alteration of Submittal Dates 
DEP Case Number PA08-51B 
OGC Case Number 09-4277 

NOTICE OF INTENT TO MODIFY CONDITIONS OF CERTIFICATION 

Dear Mr. Hunter, 

On December 16, 2009 the Siting Coordination Office received a request from Progress Energy 
Florida to modify the Conditions of Certification for the Progress Energy Florida (PEF) Levy 
Nuclear Plant (LNP).  The request is for a 90-day extension of the date set forth in the 
Conditions of Certification for the submittal of the Comprehensive Mitigation Plan.  

Condition XX1V.A of the LNP Conditions of Certification requires PEF to submit refinements 
to the January 13, 2009 Wetland Mitigation Plan (Comprehensive Mitigation Plan) to the Florida 
Department of Environmental Protection (Department) within 180 days following certification 
(February 22, 2010).  PEF has requested the extension in order to further refine the LNP’s 
wetlands impacts and to finalize the Comprehensive Mitigation Plan.   
The Conditions of Certification are being modified to reflect the 90-day extension to May 24, 2010.  
Furthermore, the Department notes that it will be initiating a future modification in accordance with 
403.516(1)(c), F.S. to incorporate a uniform set of General Conditions consistent with recent Site 
Certifications. 

Modifications have been placed in the attached draft Final Order.  A copy of the complete set of 
the draft Conditions of Certification (strikethrough/underline notation and attachments included) 
is available at the following file transfer protocol site:  
ftp://ftp.dep.state.fl.us/pub/siting/Outgoing/PEF%20Levy/Mod%20B/.  Copies of the draft 
Conditions of Certification and/or attachments may also be obtained by contacting the Siting 
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Service List:  CC by certified mail: 
 
Brooke Lewis, Esquire 
Carolyn Raepple, Esquire 
Douglas S. Roberts, Esquire 
Hopping Green & Sams, P.A. 
P.O. Box 6526 
Tallahassee, FL 32314 
craepple@hgslaw.com  
droberts@hgslaw.com 
blewis@hgslaw.com 
 

Katherine Fleming, Asst. Gen. Cnsl. 
Florida Public Service Commission  
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 
keflemin@psc.state.fl.us 

Lawrence N. Curtin 
Gigi Rollini 
Holland & Knight, LLP 
P.O. Drawer 810 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 
larry.curtin@hklaw.com 
gigi.rollini@hklaw.com 
 

Kealy West, Asst. Gen. Cnsl 
St. Johns River Water Management District 
4049 Reid Street 
Palatka, FL 32177 
kwest@sjrwmd.com 
 

R. Alex Glenn, Esquire 
Suzanne Ennis, Esquire 
Progress Energy Florida, LLC 
Post Office Box 14042 
St. Petersburg, FL 33733 
alex.glenn@pgnmail.com 
Suzanne.Ennis@pgnmail.com 
 
 

Martha A. Moore, Sr. Attorney 
Southwest FL Water Management District 
2379 Broad Street 
Brooksville, FL 34604-6899 
martha.moore@swfwmd.state.fl.us  

E. Leon Jacobs, Jr. 
Williams & Jacobs 
1720 S. Gadsden St.  
MS 14, Suite 201 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 
Ljacobs50@comcast.net 
(Attorney for Southern Alliance for Clean 
Energy, Inc.) 
 

Fred Landt, Esquire 
PO Box 2045 
Ocala, FL 34478 
fl3swim47@aol.com 
(Counsel for Withlacoochee RPC) 

Emily Norton, Esquire 
Fish and Wildlife Conservation Commission 
620 South Meridian Street 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1600 
emily.norton@myfwc.com  
 

Gerald Livingston, Esquire 
Pennington, Moore et al. 
215 S. Monroe St., Flr 2 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 
(counsel for East Central Florida RPC) 
jerry@penningtonlaw.com 
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Matt Davis, Asst. Gen. Cnsl. 
Department of Community Affairs 
2555 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2100 
matthew.davis@dca.state.fl.us 
 

Donald D. Conn, Esquire 
4000 Gateway Centre Blvd. 
Suite 100 
Pinellas Park, FL 33782 
(counsel for Tampa Bay RPC) 
dconn@penningtonlaw.com 
 

Menchion, Kimberly, Asst. Gen. Cnsl. 
Department of Transportation 
Haydon Burns Building 
605 Suwannee Street, MS 58 
Tallahassee, FL  32399-0450 
Kimberly.Menchion@dot.state.fl.us  
 

J. Norman White, Esquire 
2632 Eagle Court  
Lake Wales, FL 33898 
gatorwhite@aol.com 
(counsel for Central Florid RPC) 
 

Peter Aare, Asst. County Attorney 
Office of the Citrus County Attorney 
110 N. Apopka Ave. 
Inverness, FL 34450 
peter.aare@bocc.citrus.fl.us 

Anne Bast Brown, County Attorney 
Office of the Levy County Attorney 
380 South Court Street 
Bronson, FL 32621 
annebrownlevy@bellsouth.net 
 

Kent L. Wessinger, Asst. Co. Atty. 
Garth C. Coller, County Atty. 
Office of the Hernando County Attorney 
20 North Main Street Suite 462 
Brooksville, FL 34601 
kentw@co.hernando.fl.us 
cao@co.hernando.fl.us 
 

Fred Morrison, City Attorney 
City of Leesburg 
PO Box 491357 
Leesburg, FL. 34740-1357 
fredm@mclinburnsed.com 
 

Marva M. Taylor, Asst. Co. Atty 
Robert Brazel, Asst. Co. Atty 
Hillsborough County Atty. 
Post Office Box 1110 
Tampa, Florida 33601-1110 
taylormm@hillsboroughcounty.org 
brazelr@hillsboroughcounty.org    
 

Thomas Trask, Esquire  
Attorney for the City of Oldsmar 
Frazer Hubbard Brandt Trask & Yacavone 
595 Main Street 
Dunedin, FL  34698 
ttrask@fhbty.com 

Sanford A. Minkoff, County Attorney 
Office of the Lake County Attorney 
PO Box 7800 
Tavares, Florida 32778-7800 
sminkoff@lakecountyfl.gov 
 

Kenneth Buchman, City Attorney 
City of Plant City 
1012 Redbud Circle 
Plant City, FL 33563 
kbuchman@plantcitygov.com  
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Janice McLean, Asst. City Attorney 
City Attorney – City of Tampa 
Old City Hall, 5th Floor 
315 E. Kennedy Blvd. 
Tampa, FL 33602 
jan.mclean@ci.tampa.fl.us 
 

Jerri A. Blair, Esquire 
CITY ATTORNEY FOR THE CITY OF 
WILDWOOD 
P.O. Box 130 
Tavares, Florida 32778 
jblair710@aol.com 

Thomas L. Wright, County Attorney 
Marion County 
601 SE 25th Ave. 
Ocala, FL 34471-9109 
tom.wright@marioncountyfl.org 
 
 

Jewel White Cole, Asst. Co. Atty. 
Pinellas County Attorney’s Office 
315 Court St 
Clearwater, Florida 33756-5165 
jcole@pinellascounty.org 

Richard T. Tschantz, General Counsel 
Andrew Zodrow, Asst. General Counsel 
EPC of Hillsborough County 
3629 Queen Palm Drive 
Tampa, FL  33619 
tschantz@epchc.org 
zodrow@epchc.org 
 

Michael Duclos, Asst. Co. Atty  
Polk County Attorney’s Office 
Post Office Box 9005 
Bartow, Florida 33830-9005 
michaelduclos@polk-county.net 

Derrill McAteer, Esquire 
The Hogan Law Firm 
Post Office Box 485 
Brooksville, FL 34605 
(Attorney for Sumter County*) 
derrill@hoganlawfirm.com 
 
 

Harold A. Horne, Comm. Dev. Director 
City of Dunnellon 
20750 River Drive 
Dunnellon, FL 34431 
hhorne@dunnellon.org 
cc: wjespersen@dunnellon.org 

George O’Bier, Bld & Zoning Official 
City of Inglis 
PO Box 249 
Inglis, Florida 34449 
ingliszoning@bellsouth.net  
 

Robert W. Brinkman, Chair 
Suwannee – St. John’s Group of the Sierra 
Club of Florida 
915 NE 20th Avenue 
Gainesville, FL  32609-3850  
robbrinkman@cox.net 
 

Toni Sturtevant, Esquire 
Department of Environmental Protection 
3900 Commonwealth Blvd. 
Mail Station 35 
Tallahassee, FL  32399-3000 
toni.sturtevant@dep.state.fl.us 

 

 




